## **Әд**?лет

## On certain issues of criminal-executive system of the Ministry of Internal Affairs of the Republic of Kazakhstan

## Unofficial translation

Decree of the Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan dated December 24, 2015 No. 1054

Unofficial translation

## On certain issues of criminal-executive system of the Ministry of Internal Affairs of the Republic of Kazakhstan

The Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan HEREBY DECREES:

1. To reorganize the Republican State Institution "Department of criminal-executive system for Almaty city and Almaty region of the Committee of criminal-executive system of the Ministry of Internal Affairs of the Republic of Kazakhstan" by dividing it to the Republican State Institutions "Department of criminal-executive system for Almaty city of the Committee of criminal-executive system of the Ministry of Internal Affairs of the Republic of Kazakhstan" with dislocation in Almaty city and "Department of criminal-executive system for Almaty region of the Committee of criminal-executive system for Almaty region of the Committee of criminal-executive system for Almaty region of the Committee of criminal-executive system for Almaty region of the Committee of criminal-executive system for Almaty region of the Republic of Kazakhstan" with dislocation in Almaty city and "Department of criminal-executive system for Almaty region of the Republic of Kazakhstan" with dislocation in Taldykorgan city.

2. To rename the Republican State Institution "Department of Security and Supervision of the Department of criminal-executive system for Almaty city and Almaty region of the Committee of criminal-executive system of the Ministry of Internal Affairs of the Republic of Kazakhstan" to the Republican State Institution "Department of Security of the Department of criminal-executive system for Almaty city of the Committee of criminal-executive system of the Ministry of Internal Affairs of the Republic system of the Ministry of Internal Affairs of the Republic of the Ministry of Internal Affairs of the Republic of Kazakhstan".

3. To make amendments and additions to certain decisions of the Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan as follows:

1) the decree of the Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan dated June 22, 2005 no. 607 "Issues of the Ministry of Internal Affairs of the Republic of Kazakhstan" (Collected Acts of the President and the Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan, 2005, no. 25, art. 311):

the Regulations on the Ministry of Internal Affairs of the Republic of Kazakhstan, approved by the mentioned decree:

the list of state institutions - territorial bodies, controlled by the Ministry and its departments:

in section "2. Committee of criminal-executive system":

the line, ordinal number 3, to amend as follows:

"3. Department of criminal-executive system for Almaty region.";

to add the line with the ordinal number 15-1, as follows:

"15-1. Department of criminal-executive system for Almaty city.";

to exclude the line with the ordinal number 16;

in the list of state institutions, controlled by the Ministry of Internal Affairs of the Republic of Kazakhstan and its departments:

section "2. Committee of criminal-executive system":

to add the line with the ordinal number 95 as follows:

"95. Department of Security of the Department of criminal-executive system for Almaty city of the Committee of criminal-executive system of the Ministry of Internal Affairs of the Republic of Kazakhstan.";

1) in the decree of the Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan dated April 15, 2008 no . 339 "On approval of the limits in the staff numbers of ministries and other central executive bodies subject to the numbers of their territorial bodies and their subordinated state institutions":

the limits of the staff numbers of the ministries and other central executive bodies subject to the numbers of their territorial bodies and their subordinated state institutions, approved by the mentioned decree:

in section 1: subparagraph 40) to amend as follows:

40)	Correctional institutions 9845	
".		
,		
То	mend with subparagraph 41-1) as follows:	
"		
11 Depa	tment of Security of the Department of criminal-executive system for Almaty city of the	
41- Com	tment of Security of the Department of criminal-executive system for Almaty city of the nittee of criminal-executive system of the Ministry of Internal Affairs of the Republic of	15

4. The Akimat of Almaty region shall provide assistance in allocation of a premise for location of the Republican State Institution "Department of criminal-executive system for Almaty region of the Committee of criminal-executive system of the Ministry of Internal Affairs of the Republic of Kazakhstan".

5. The Ministry of Internal Affairs of the Republic of Kazakhstan in accordance with the procedure established by the law, to take appropriate measures arising from this decree.

6. This decree shall enter into force from the date of signing.

© 2012. «Institute of legislation and legal information of the Republic of Kazakhstan» of the Ministry of Justice of the Republic of Kazakhstan